

No. 22-2454

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JANE DOE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
SYSTEM,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN,
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM M. CONLEY, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

Electronically signed by:

s/ Jon Whitney*
JON WHITNEY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar No. 1128444

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1001
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
whitneyjj@doj.state.wi.us

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual background.	4
A. The University of Wisconsin–Madison.	4
B. The University’s response to Plaintiff’s sexual- misconduct allegation.	5
1. The University offers immediate and sustained social and academic supports.....	5
2. The University conducts a non-academic misconduct investigation.	7
3. The University holds a non-academic misconduct hearing.....	9
4. The University expels Player 1.....	10
5. The University receives new, material information casting significant doubt on its decision to expel Player 1.	11
6. The University informs Plaintiff of Player 1’s Petition.	13
7. Chancellor Blank follows the applicable procedure, weighs the evidence, and decides to reduce Player 1’s discipline from an expulsion to a suspension, but maintain the no-contact order.....	13

8.	Plaintiff and Player 1 share a sizable campus for one semester in which they never hear from or see one another.	15
C.	Plaintiff’s education.	16
II.	Procedural background.	17
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
	ARGUMENT	21
I.	Plaintiff’s Title IX claim fails because the only instance of sexual harassment took place in a privately owned, off-campus apartment, not in an environment substantially controlled by the University.	23
A.	Sexual harassment consists of unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual favors, and other verbal or physical conduct of a sexual nature.	24
B.	The only instance of sexual harassment Plaintiff experienced occurred in April 2018.	27
C.	The sexual harassment happened outside an environment over which the University exercised substantial control and thus outside the limits of Title IX liability.	29
II.	Plaintiff’s Title IX claim fails because she did not experience pervasive sexual harassment.	33
III.	Plaintiff’s Title IX claim fails because she did not introduce sufficient evidence that an instance of sexual harassment barred her access to and had a systemic effect on her education.	34

A.	Plaintiff did not provide the evidence required by the Supreme Court and the Seventh Circuit to support this element.....	35
B.	The admissible evidence Plaintiff says supports this element is evidence of the wrong thing and, in any case, lacks sufficient detail.	37
C.	The cases cited by Plaintiff are all readily distinguishable.....	40
IV.	Plaintiff’s Title IX claim fails because the University’s response to her sexual harassment was not so clearly unreasonable as to constitute an official decision to permit sex discrimination.	41
A.	The University’s response was immediate, vigorous, and sustained.	42
B.	The University’s response compares favorably to those this Court has found lawful.	47
C.	Plaintiff’s second guessing of the University’s response is not sufficient evidence of deliberate indifference.....	51
V.	Plaintiff’s Title IX claim fails because she did not experience additional sexual harassment as a result of the University’s response to the first and only incident of such harassment.	56
VI.	Plaintiff has waived appellate review of her direct-discrimination claim.	59
	CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	20
<i>Blue v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2012)	57
<i>Cephus v. Blank</i> , 21-cv-126-wmc, 2022 WL 17668793 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 14, 2022).....	15–16
<i>C.S. v. Madison Metro. Sch. Dist.</i> , 34 F.4th 536 (7th Cir. 2022)	19, 41
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1562 (2022)	1
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Doe–2 v. McLean Cnty. Unit Dist. No. 5 Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 593 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 2010).....	23, 30
<i>Doe 12 v. Baylor Univ.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 763 (W.D. Tex. 2018).....	40
<i>Doe v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 20-cv-856-wmc, 2022 WL 2817839 (W.D. Wis. July 19, 2022).....	18, <i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Columbia Coll. Chi.</i> , 933 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2019)	28, 55
<i>Doe v. Erskine Coll.</i> , No. Civ. A. 8:04-23001RBH, 2006 WL 1473853 (D.S.C. 2006)	40
<i>Doe v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 1 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2021)	39

Doe v. Galster,
768 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2014) 50–53

Doe v. Univ. of S. Ind.,
43 F.4th 784 (7th Cir. 2022) 19, 52

Escue v. N. Okla. Coll.,
450 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006) 43

Farmer v. Kan. State Univ.,
918 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2019) 40–41

FKFJ, Inc. v. Vill. of Worth,
11 F.4th 574 (7th Cir. 2021) 20–21

Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.,
503 U.S. 60 (1992) 25

Gabrielle M. v. Park Forest-Chi. Heights, Ill. Sch. Dist. 163,
315 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2003) 35, *passim*

Gordon v. Traverse City Area Pub. Schs.,
686 F. App'x 315 (6th Cir. 2017) 55

Hawkins v. Sarasota Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
322 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2003) 34–35

Jauquet v. Green Bay Area Cath. Educ., Inc.,
996 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2021) 35, *passim*

Johnson v. Ne. Sch. Corp.,
972 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2020) 42, *passim*

K.T. v. Culver-Stockton Coll.,
865 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2017) 34, 57

Karasek v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
956 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2020) 52

Kollaritsch v. Mich. State Univ. Bd. of Trs.,
944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019) 34, 56–57

Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson,
477 U.S. 57 (1986)24, *passim*

Nungesser v. Columbia Univ.,
244 F. Supp. 3d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 39

O’Shea v. Augustana Coll.,
20-cv-04243-SLD-JEH, 2022 WL 884255 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 24, 2022)..... 32

Ostrander v. Duggan,
341 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 30

Owens v. Godinez,
860 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 60

Pahssen v. Merrill Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
668 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 30

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 1–2, 20, 58

Prasad v. George Wash. Univ.,
390 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 43, 53

Reese v. Jefferson Sch. Dist. No. 14J,
208 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 57

Rennie v. Dalton,
3 F.3d 1100 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 25

Roe ex rel. Callahan v. Gustine Unified School District,
678 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (E.D. Cal. 2009)..... 31

Roe v. St. Louis Univ.,
746 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 32

Rost v. Steamboat Springs RE–2 Sch. Dist.,
511 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 31

Samuelson v. Or. State Univ.,
162 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D. Or. 2016)..... 30

Samuelson v. Or. State Univ.,
725 F. App'x 598 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 31

Simpson v. University of Colorado Boulder,
500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007) 31–32

Stockton v. Milwaukee Cnty.,
44 F.4th 605 (7th Cir. 2022) 58

Weckhorst v. Kan. State Univ.,
241 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (D. Kan. 2017) 30, 32

Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.,
477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007) 57

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 21, 57

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 18

775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2-101(E)..... 25

Wis. Stat. § 111.32(13)..... 25

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1604.11(a)..... 25

34 C.F.R. § 106.30 26

Wis. Admin. Code § UWS 17.18 11, 44

Other Authorities

Zachary Cormier,
*Is Vulnerability Enough? Analyzing the Jurisdictional Divide on the
Requirement for Post-Notice Harassment in Title IX Litigation*,
29 Yale J.L. & Feminism 1 (2017)..... 57–58

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 21
